Share in non-recyclable items from joint
ventures and associates, net of tax

(7)  (7)

Non-recyclable items related to operations
sold, discontinued or held for sale, net of tax 48 5 53

Items recyclable to the income statement  106  106

Currency translation adjustments on
consolidated companies

104 1 105

Change in value of available-for-sale
financial assets

144 1 145

Change in value of cash flow hedges (51) 1 (50)

Income tax related to recyclable items (41) (2) (43)

Share in recyclable items from joint ventures
and associates, net of tax -  -

Recyclable items related to operations sold,
discontinued or held for sale, net of tax

(50) (1) (51)

Total other items of comprehensive
income (net of income tax) 280  280

Comprehensive income  69  69

- Attributable to equity owners of the parent 66  66
- Attributable to minority interests 4  4

   38

Transition from statement of cash flows as reported  to restated statement of cash flows

(in millions of euros)

1st half
2015

Report
ed

IFRS 5
adjust
ments

1st half
2015

Restat
ed

Net income for the period  (211)  (211)
Less: income from operations sold, discontinued or
held for sale 146 (46) 100

Net income from continuing operations  (65) (46) 100

(Profit) / loss of joint ventures and associates 11  11
Net amortization, depreciation and impairment of
PP&E and intangible assets and marketable
securities maturing in more than 3 months

302 (1) 301

Goodwill impairment losses -  -
Net increase in (reversal of) provisions  (140) (78) (218)
Net effect of reverse discounting of assets and
provisions   127 (0) 126

Income tax expense (current and deferred) 15 46 61
Net interest included in borrowing costs 84  84
Loss (gain) on disposals of fixed assets and
marketable securities maturing in more than 3
months; change in fair value

(107)  (107)

Other non-cash items 8  8
Dividends from joint ventures and associates 1  1

Cash flow from operations before interest and
taxes 235 (80) 155

Net interest received (paid) (30) 0 (30)
Income tax paid (52) 2 (50)
Cash flow from op erations after interest and tax  153 (78) 75

Change in working capital requirement 491 (162) 329

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  644 (240) 404

Investment in PP&E and intangible assets (341) 5 (336)
Loans granted and acquisitions of non-current
financial assets (1,667)  (1,667)

Acquisitions of shares of consolidated companies,
net of acquired cash -  -

Disposals of PP&E and intangible assets 13 (6) 7
Loan repayments and disposals of non-current
financial assets

1,619 (0) 1,618

Disposals of shares of consolidated companies, net
of disposed cash -  -

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (376) (1) (377)

Share issues in the parent company and share
issues subscribed by minority shareholders in
consolidated subsidiaries

-  -

Treasury shares sold/(acquired) (1)  (1)
Transactions with minority interests -  -
Dividends paid to minority shareholders of
consolidated companies (47)  (47)

Increase in borrowings (314) 1 (313)

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES  (362) 1 (361)

(Increase) decrease in securities recognized at fair
value through profit and loss

35  35

Impact of foreign exchange movements 20 (2) 18

NET CASH FROM OPERATIONS SOLD,
DISCONTINUED OR HELD FOR SALE (255) 243 (11)

   39

CHANGE IN NET CASH (293)  (293)

Net cash at the beginning of the year  1,556  1,556

Net cash at the end of the year  1,263 1,263